

# 12-2730

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH,  
ROBERT HALL, and JACK ROBERTS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
and COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 01-cv-8598(LAP)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF THE CITY OF  
NEW YORK; UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF  
AMERICA; BROOKLYN COUNCIL OF CHURCHES; QUEENS  
FEDERATION OF CHURCHES; AMERICAN BAPTIST CHURCHES OF  
METROPOLITAN NEW YORK; SYNOD OF NEW YORK, REFORMED  
CHURCH IN AMERICA; INTERFAITH ASSEMBLY ON  
HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING; ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH  
AMERICA; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN  
THE USA; GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; ETHICS &  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION; AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY; THE REV. CHARLES H.  
STRAUT, JR.; AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
*Of Counsel*  
Center for Law & Religious Freedom  
of the Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, Va. 22151  
(703) 642-1070

Thomas P. Gies  
*Counsel of Record*  
Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
Crowell & Moring, LLP  
590 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10022-2544  
(212) 223-4000  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

October 10, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Use of Schools and Other Public Spaces for Religious Services Is a Widespread and Time-Honored Practice .....	10
II. Targeting a Religious Practice Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	13
III. The Policy Intrudes on Religious Questions in Violation of the Establishment Clause .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12, 24, 25
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	16, 17
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	12, 25
<i>Hartman v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 393 (1993) .....	24
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	12

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	23
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	24, 25
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	24
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	12, 21, 22, 25
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	25
<b>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
132 CONG. REC. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	13
132 CONG. REC. S7777 (daily ed. July 29, 2000).....	12
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et. seq.....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Berg, et al., *Religious Freedom, Church–State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. Law Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) .....16

C.T. Foster, *Use of Public School Premises for Religious Purposes During Nonschool Time*, 79 A.L.R.2d 1148 (2007) .....13

Carl H. Esbeck, “*Play in the Joints Between the Religion Clauses*” and *Other Supreme Court Catachreses*, 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 1331, 1333-36 (2006).....24

Craig D. Townsend, *Faith in Their Own Color: Black Episcopalians in Antebellum New York City* ch. 5 (2005) .....11

Douglas Laycock, *Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century*, 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047, 1088 (1996).....24

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2207 (2003).....24

*Religion and the Founding of the American Republic*, available at <http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel03.html>.....11

U.S. Congregational Life Survey, available at <http://www.uscongregations.org/challenges.htm> .....11
